From: danjcollins@earthlink.net
Sent: Wednesday, July 01, 2015 12:47 PM

To: kurt.thiede@wisconsin.gov

Cc: rnesbitt@pinkertlawfirm.com ; sbmayor@sturgeonbaywi.org ;
sbdistrictl @sturgeonbaywi.org ; sbdistrict2@sturgeonbaywi.org ;
sbdistrict3@sturgeonbaywi.org ; sbdistrict4@sturgeonbaywi.org ;
sbdistrictS@sturgeonbaywi.org ; sbdistricté@sturgeonbaywi.org ;
sbdistrict7 @sturgeonbaywi.org

Subject: City of Sturgeon Bay review

Dear Deputy Secretary Thiede,

| am writing you to ask that the WDNR assist the City of Sturgeon Bay in averting a
potential financial loss that could occur if they proceed without the benefit of your
department’s clarification. | would not trouble you in this matter if | did not believe that
the likelihood of loss by the City was real and the scope substantial.

A review is needed by you or your staff of the enclosed materials and clarification for the
benefit of the City and City Attorney Nesbitt that the WDNR’s letter of 10-20-2014
(attachment 2) relates only to a 13,524 sf portion the parcel contemplated for
development under the City’s PUD, and thus any title policy writer would be in error if
they believed that the WDNR’s OHWM concurrence covered the totality of the PUD
parcel.

| copy Attorney Nesbitt on this email to facilitate communications with him and allow
him to correct any errors in this email or these attached documents. | am also sending a
courtesy copy to the Mayor of Sturgeon Bay and City Council.

Thank you for your timely attention to this matter.
Kind regards,

Dan Collins
Sturgeon Bay, WI 54235
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June 23, 2015

Mayor Thad Birmingham

and Members of the Common Council
City of Sturgeon Bay

421 Michigan Street

Sturgeon Bay, WI 54235

RE:  Sawyer/Lindgren Hotel Development Conflict With
Public Rights Under Art. IX, Sec. 1 of the Wisconsin
Constitution

Dear Mayor Birmingham and Council Members:

Midwest Environmental Advocates has been investigating potential conflicts
between the proposed Sawyer/Lindgren Hotel development and the rights of
the public in navigable waters and lakebed under the public trust doctrine,
Article IX, Sec. 1 of the Wisconsin Constitution. The State Constitution
establishes that the rights of the public extend to all lands that were
submerged lakebed at the time of Wisconsin statehood. See Pewaukee v.
Savoy, 103 Wis. 271, 274, 79 N\W. 436 (1899) (“It is the settled law that
submerged lands of lakes within the boundaries of the state belong to the
state in trust for public use. ... Upon the admission of the state into the Union
the title to such lands, by operation of law, vested in it in trust to preserve to
the people of the state forever the common rights of fishing and navigation
and such other rights as are incident to public waters at common law.”)

In an effort to fulfill the City’s obligation under the Development Contract for
Hotel for Sturgeon Bay Waterfront Redevelopment dated January 8, 2015, it
appears that the City has procured a title commitment through a
mischaracterization of key facts. The development parcel is described as Lot
1 of a Baudhuin certified survey map dated 3-11-15 (“Hotel Parcel”)
(ATTACHMENT 1). Peninsula Title’s commitment to insure over the rights of
the public in the Hotel Parcel is subject to rescission if the City’s statements
are determined to be a material misrepresentation. See Wis. Stat. § 631.11.




The DNR’s Ordinary High Water Mark (“OHWM”)
Determination Does Not Cover the Entire Hotel Parcel

As you know, the City recorded a “WDNR Determination of Concurrence with the
Approximate Ordinary High Water Mark for the City of Sturgeon Bay West Side Waterfront
Project,” on October 28, 2014 (the “DNR Concurrence”) (ATTACHMENT 2). But the DNR
Concurrence applies to only a portion of the Hotel Parcel. This is readily ascertained by
comparing the Hotel Parcel CSM with the survey exhibit attached to the DNR Concurrence.
On its face, the exhibit (which is based on a Baudhuin plat of survey dated 10-2-2014)
states that the parcel subject to DNR’'s OHWM determination contains 13,524 sq.ft. In
comparison, the CSM states that the Hotel Parcel contains 38,720 sq. ft.

An earlier version of the 2014 plat of survey (ATTACHMENT 3, dated 4-3-2014 and possibly
prepared in connection with the City’s request for DNR to issue an OHWM “concurrence”)
includes a dashed line extending northwest from the top of that parcel, roughly along the
parcel boundary. This line extension is not part of the DNR Concurrence. It does not
appear in the recorded document either as an exhibit or as part of the legal description. See
Attachment 2, Ex. A. While the City may have desired to have the extended dashed line
included as part of its OHWM concurrence, the DNR declined to do so.

The City is Proceeding at Significant Risk
That Title Insurance for the Hotel Parcel will be Rescinded

Consistent with the fact that the DNR Concurrence is limited to approximately one-third of
the area of the Hotel Parcel, Peninsula Title’s original title commitment dated 3-23-2015
(ATTACHMENT 4) included standard exceptions to the policy in Schedule B-2. The title
commitment included exceptions as to “the title to any filled land” (paragraph 7 of the
exceptions), “any part of the insured land falling within the bed of Sturgeon Bay or
unlawfully reclaimed from said Sturgeon Bay” (paragraph 10) and “title to that portion of
the captioned property lying below the high-water mark of the Sturgeon Bay” (paragraph
11).

These exceptions were removed from the commitment at the request of the City Attorney
in correspondence dated May 11, 2015 (ATTACHMENT 5), which broadly represented that
DNR “had made a determination of what land is within the bed of Sturgeon Bay and what land is
outside of the bed of Sturgeon Bay and has determined that natural accretion led to the
attachment of a portion of the filled in land to the land of the City of Sturgeon Bay,” and that
“this title commitment is for land landward of the ordinary high water mark line.” Given the
more limited legal description in the Concurrence and the DNR’s specific refusal to
recognize the OHWM line extension in the 4-3-2014 Baudhuin survey, these do not appear
to be inadvertent misstatements.

Whether intentional or mistaken, the statements in the May 11t letter appear to be
material misrepresentations of fact. Peninsula Title’s letter agreeing to the requested
removal of exceptions is dated one day later (ATTACHMENT 6), suggesting that the insurer
relied on the City’s representations, rather than an independent investigation by its
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underwriter. This is troubling, not only because of its mischaracterization of the DNR
document, but also because the City has in its possession documents and reports
conclusively showing that the Hotel Parcel is situated on artificially filled lands.

Overwhelming Evidence Confirms That Most of the
Hotel Parcel is Filled Lakebed Subject to the Public Trust Doctrine

There is a great deal of readily available evidence confirming that the Hotel Parcel is
situated on the filled bed of Sturgeon Bay. Detailed maps beginning with the 1891 Sanborn
fire insurance map (ATTACHMENT 7) depict the rectangular shape of extensions of docks or
wharves from the natural shoreline. The dock was enlarged and structures incrementally
added as shown by the 1904 and 1919 Sanborn maps (ATTACHMENTS 8 and 9). One “wing”
of the proposed hotel structure is sited over the dock/fill. Portions of the hotel are sited
over what was surveyed as open water in 1891. See ATTACHMENT 10, a map of the hotel
parcel overlaid with the shorelines depicted on the Sanborn maps.

The map evidence is consistent with title documents recorded with the Door County
Register of Deeds, beginning with the Plat of the Village of Bayview recorded by Joseph
Harris in 1873 (ATTACHMENT 11). The Bayview Plat depicts the shoreline of Sturgeon Bay
and shows Lots 1 through 9 of Block 8 as being either partially or entirely submerged. For
comparison purposes, the attached tax parcel map obtained as part of the City’s response
to MEA’s open record request (ATTACHMENT 12) shows Lots 1 through 6 of Block 8 of the
Bayview Plat forming the southern portion of 92-100 East Maple Street. These maps
evidence that most of the Hotel Parcel footprint was under water at least until 1873.

Deeds in the City’s chain of title confirm that the Hotel Parcel was largely created by
artificially filling submerged lakebed. For example, an 1891 deed from Harris to Martin
conveying portions of Lots 4 through 7 of Block 8 of the “Village of Bay View” (ATTACHMENT
13) includes “the steamboat dock + warehouse thereon, built upon the above described Lots and
extending therefrom into the waters of Sturgeon Bay.” These structures are depicted on the
1891 Sanborn fire insurance map (ATTACHMENT 7) as the “Harris Dock.” The 1904 Sanborn
map (ATTACHMENT 8) labels an enlarged dock with additional structures as the “Sawyer
Dock” of Teweles & Brandeis, consistent with the 1903 deed to “Arthur M. Teweles and
Isidore Brandeis of Sturgeon Bay,” (ATTACHMENT 14) a conveyance that included “all the
lands...formerly owned by A.W. Lawrence, Sr. and used and occupied by him for planing mill,
elevator, dock and warehouse purposes.”

In addition to the historic maps and title evidence, the environmental reports prepared for
the Waterfront Redevelopment Authority provide physical evidence that the Hotel Parcel is
situated on filled lakebed. A Phase I Environmental Assessment prepared by AECOM in
January 2013 included evaluation of historic aerial, Sanborn and topographic maps. The
Summary, the Records Review, the Findings and Opinions, and the Conclusion state:

“Based on review of historical Sanborn maps, the northern portion of the
Subject Property [92-100 East Maple Street, 3.69 acres total, encompassing
the hotel development parcel] is located in an area formerly occupied by

3



water (Sturgeon Bay). Sanborn maps suggest that the area was filled in the
late 1800s. Furthermore, WDNR information indicated that up to 10 feet of
fill (including up to 5 feet of wood chips and/or charred wood and/or
concrete) was identified in soil borings advanced on the Subject Property
during the LUST case assessment activities.”

The Phase [ report provides detail in the Historical Fire Insurance Maps section that in
1885, “[a] large portion of the Subject Property appeared to be covered by water (Sturgeon
Bay). A dock was shown near the eastern property boundary.” In 1891, “A large portion of
the Subject Property appeared to be covered by water (Sturgeon Bay). Two docks and a
warehouse were shown near the eastern property boundary.” In 1898, “A majority of the
Subject Property (with the exception of property near the eastern boundary) appeared to
have been filled, as land which was formerly located underwater was shown covered by
‘Lawrence’s Dock.”

The Phase II Environmental Report subsequently prepared for the City by Ayers &
Associates in August 2013 includes geographical cross-sections showing 10 or more feet of
fill overlaying lake deposits, leaving no doubt that the Hotel Parcel consists primarily of
filled lakebed.

As you know, the City is preparing to apply to DNR for an exemption to Wis. Admin. Code §
NR 506.085, which prohibits development of structures on waste fill. The City cannot in
good faith acknowledge for regulatory compliance purposes that the property is filled
lakebed, while also representing to its title insurer that the same property is above the
OHWM. The historic maps, title evidence, and the engineering reports leave no doubt that
the Hotel Parcel consists primarily of a large dock or wharf constructed on filled lakebed
that caused artificial (speeded up) accretion to form to the southeast (the area of the DNR
Concurrence).

A century’s worth of Wisconsin law holds that the filling of submerged lands does not
transfer title to the riparian property owner. See Menomonee River Lumber Co. v. Seidl, 149
Wis. 316, 320-321, 135 N.W. 854, 857 (1912) (“One cannot by building up land or erecting
structures in a lake, the title to the bed of which is in the state, thereby extend his
possession into the lake and acquire the state’s title.”). As stated in DNR’s brief in the
Lighthouse on the Lake case in Two Rivers (see below), “[t]he possession of a deed or
federal patent purporting to convey title to lakebed ... is meaningless for that purpose.”
(citing Illinois Steel Co. v. Bilot, 109 Wis. 418, 84 N.W. 855 (1901)).

The title record and historic Sanborn maps clearly show that most of the lands underlying
the Hotel Parcel were filled by the City’s predecessors in title, who constructed and
successively enlarged the wharf that is now viewed by the City as its property. To the
extent the historical uses of the Hotel Parcel by the Door County Cooperative and its
predecessors in interest exceeded the scope of their riparian rights, those uses should be
considered unprosecuted public trust violations, in the same way that the “Pieces of Eight”
Restaurant (now the Harbor House) on the Milwaukee lakeshore is a public trust violation.
See Letter of the Attorney General to DNR Secretary Besadny dated 8-11-1987 (ATTACHMENT
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15). The City, as a governmental entity, has a duty to ensure that future uses of the
property conform to the constitutionally imposed limits of the public trust doctrine.

The DNR’s OWHM Concurrence is Inconsistent with
Wisconsin Law and the Agency’s Well Established Water Regulatory Policy

MEA disputes the conclusion in the DNR’s Concurrence that the OHWM shifted lakeward
based on the doctrine of accretion. That conclusion fails to address the legal effect of
natural accretion (which adds to the riparian’s title) vs. artificial accretion (which does
not). Further, the circumstances under which DNR issued this document do not comport
with DNR’s well-established procedures for OHWM determinations. Indeed, by its very
title, the Concurrence simply suggests that DNR’s Director of Policy and External Affairs on
a previous determination by the City. Apparently the “concurrence” process relied
primarily on a very limited data set provided by the City, including the Baudhuin survey
and two maps. Itis not clear what political pressure was brought to bear on DNR; however
the Concurrence was clearly not issued by professional staff or DNR’s water regulatory
counsel.

The DNR Concurrence cites the legal principle that submerged lakebed may be removed
from the public trust via the processes of “accretion,” where land is gradually built up over
time by waterborne sediments. The Concurrence concludes:

“The Parcel area . . . appears to have been a shallow bay of 2 ft. water depth
[to the Low Water Datum]. In [the writer’s] opinion, the Parcel area would
have filled with sediment slowly over the course of time between the 1925
[soundings | map and the 1955 Bulkhead Map. The gradual addition of soil
to the shallow area. .. should be considered accretion and would extend the
riparian title out to the OHWM.”

The City clearly desires to establish that the Hotel Parcel is riparian land formed by the
“natural” process of accretion (as stated in Attachment 5, the City Attorney’s letter to
Peninsula Title dated May 11, 2015). The DNR Concurrence concludes that a portion
(approximately one-third) of the Hotel Parcel was formed by accretion and thus added to
the riparian’s title. However, a review of the court files in Lighthouse on the Lake v. DNR,
(Manitowoc County Case No. 09-CV-0565), the notorious public trust dispute in the City of
Two Rivers, shows that the process by which DNR’s External Affairs Director issued the
Concurrence is not based on a complete investigation according to that agency’s standard
procedures and Wisconsin law.

In the Lighthouse case, DNR filed voluminous affidavits of staff experts in the water
resources division to support its position that substantial areas of the Lighthouse Inn were
comprised of fill or “artificial accretion,” i.e., that structures and fill placed on the lakebed
either caused or speeded up the accretion process. See Affidavit of Byron Dale Simon
(former Chief Biologist, DNR Waterways Protection Section) (ATTACHMENT 16), explaining
the distinction between natural and artificial accretion. The above-cited Menominee River



Lumber case holds that artificially accreted areas, like filled lands, do not add to the
riparian’s title.

The City should be aware that the DNR Concurrence is not conclusive of the rights of the
public. DNR simply has permitting authority under ch. 30 of the Statutes. Regardless of
DNR’s regulatory position, any citizen has standing to enforce the rights of the public under
the public trust doctrine. See Gillen v. City of Neenah, 219 Wis.2d 806, 580 N.W.2d 628
(1998) (public trust doctrine enables a citizen to directly sue a party whom the citizen
believes was inadequately regulated by the DNR). The only way to finally resolve the cloud
on the City’s title is to obtain a declaratory judgment in circuit court as to the location of the
OHWM along the entire Hotel Parcel.

The City has placed itself (that is, the taxpayers) at substantial risk by its misleading
communications to its title insurer. Section 631.11, Wis. Stats. authorizes the title company
to rescind the title policy based on those representations. The City has thus exposed itself
to unknown liability and the prospect of litigation with its insurer and with the public. The
City cannot fulfill its obligation under the Development Agreement to convey the Hotel
Parcel “free and clear of all liens and encumbrances,” because the lien of the public trust
and associated threat of litigation remain.

It is certainly understandable that the City would wish to develop its bayfront property in a
manner that enhances tourism and increases the tax base. However, as former DNR
Secretary George Meyer advised the Milwaukee County Executive in 1996 (ATTACHMENT
17):

“[D]evelopments on our lakes and rivers must be substantially related to
navigation and its incidents. . . . This means that such development must be
connected to commercial navigation or to the public recreation associated
with the use or enjoyment of the waterway. Even the most “liberal”
interpretations of the Constitution have required this linkage to be made...."

While recognizing “the extremely high potential financial return from commercial
development on prime sites such as the lakefront,” and “the fiscal stress experienced by
government agencies,” the DNR Secretary nevertheless cautioned:

“We continue to object to the development of ‘destination’ restaurants, bars,
or similar commercial facilities on lakebed or riverbeds around Wisconsin.
These types of developments are clearly not consistent with the provisions of
our constitution.”

MEA takes no position on the desirability or aesthetics of the proposed Sawyer/Lindgren
Hotel or the City’s development policies. The sole purpose of this letter is to urge the City

to conform those policies to Wisconsin law.

Thank you for your consideration.



Sincerely,

/s/

Sarah Williams
Staff Attorney
Midwest Environmental Advocates

ccC: Michael Bruhn, WDNR
Attorney Timothy A. Andryk, WDNR Chief Legal Counsel
Attorney Tom German, BCPL Deputy Secretary
Attorney Randall Nesbitt, Sturgeon Bay City Attorney
Attorney William P. O’Connor
George Meyer, Wisconsin Wildlife Federation
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Attorney James R. Smith
Pinkert Law Firm, LLP

454 Kentucky St.

P.O. Box 89

Sturgeon Bay, W1 54235-0089

Re: WDNR Determination of Coneurrence with the approximate Ordinary High Water Mark for the
City of Sturgeon Bay West Side Waterfront Project

Dear Mr. Smith:

At your request ] have reviewed the attached “Plat of Survey,” dated October 2, 2014, prepared by Baudhuin Inc.
and certified by Wisconsin land surveyor Michael G, McCarty (Survey), depicting the approximate location of the
ordinary high water mark (OHWM) with respect to an area located in downtown Sturgeon Bay. The Survey is
attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated hetein by reference. The City of Sturgeon Bay {City) is seeking to
establish its property rights with respect to the area legally described on attached Exhibit B which is incorporated
herein by reference (the “Parcel™). -

Under the public trust doctrine, the state holds title to the beds of all naturat lakes, including Lake Michigan, in
trust for the public. See, Wis. Const,, Art. 9, §1. In addition, the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
{DNR) holds the authority, as the central unit of govemment regulating waters of the state, to moke the
determination of the location of the OHWM. The OHWM determination for this site not only defines the extent
of state title, it also establishes the jurisdictional authority of the DNR by defining the boundary between the bed
and bank of Lake Michigan for the Parcel.

Typically, an OHWM concurrence would require a DNR expert to conduct a field analysis of the physical
characteristics of the shore for the purpose of verifying the point on the bank or shore where water has left 2
distinct mark—the OHWM. Due to historic filling of public lakebed, the location of the OHWM could not be
determined by DNR in the routing course. Instcad, DNR reviewed several historic maps in order to analyze the
historic evolution of the shoreline.

In 1955, the City of Sturgeon Bay established a bulkhead line ordinance, which was approved by the Public
Service Commission (the predecessor to DNR with respect to OHWM responsibilities). Despite the 1955
bulkhead approval, the land filled did not conform as nearly as practicable to the shore and was not accompanied
by a lakebed lease issued by Board of Commission of Public Lands (BCPL) pursuant to Wis, Stat. §24.39(4).
Because the 1955 bulkhead was inconsistent with the requirements of Wis. Stat. §30.11(2), it did not come into
force. The 1955 bulkhead file, however, contained a map which provided a depiction of the shoreline n 1955,
which included an unusua! bay-like feature. It is the DNR's understanding that the approximate [ocation of the
OHWM in the Plat of Survey described above was based upon the location af the shoreling in the 1955 map.

DNR was able to review a 1925 U.S, War Department map image (1925 Map) that provided water depths in the
Sturgeon Bay area. At that time, the Parcel was not dry land but was actually under the waters of Sturgeon Bay.
The 1925 Map illustrates that the Parcel was bookended by an abutment labeled L..M, Washington Dock and
designated as Mill Refuse on the southeastern side and a dock structure labeled Teweles & Brandeis on the
northwestern side. The Parcel area between the two solid structures in the 1925 Map appears to have been a
shatlow bay of 2 ft. water depth. In my opinion, the Parcel area would have filled with sediment slowly over the
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Page 2

course of time between the 1925 Map and the 1955 Bulkhead Map. The gradual addition of soil to the shallow
arca shown in the 1925 Map should be considered accretion and would extend the riparian title out to the OHWM.

The DNR has been working with the City on its proposal to redevelop the portion of the downtown area {ocated
above the approximate OHWM with a private retail facility and a public promenade and other public features
below the OHWM. The DNR has reviewed the attached Survey and concurs with the approximate location of the
OHWM with respect to the Parcel. Tt is DNR's understanding that the City of Sturgeon Bay is the riparian owner
with respect to the Parcel. By execution of this document, the DNR concurs that title to the Parcel above the
OHWN will rest in the City due to its status as the adjacent riparian owner, Below the OHWM, the proposed
uses contemplated by the City must remain consistent with the public trust uses that aiiow for public use and
enjoyment of the navigable waters of Lake Michigan.

The DNR appreciates the opportunity to work with you in protecting Wisconsin®s public trust resources and your
cooperation,

Sincerely, _

esdin R e

Michael L. Bruhn .
Director of Policy and External Affairs

Subscribed and sworn to before me this

\“\\uunum,,
- m _W%QA: 2014
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Description:

A parcel of land located in the NE 1/4 of Section 7, T. 27 N., R. 26 E., City of Sturgecn Bay, Door County, Wisconsin, bounded and described
as folows:

.Commencing at the intersection point of the east line of Neenah Avenue and the north line of Maple Sireet, thehce N. 89°59'38" W., 91.60
feet along the north iine of Maple Street to the point of beginning of lands to be described; thence N85°03'44"E - 49,68 fest; thence N69°31'57"E
—80.99 feet; thence N46°00'22"E — 64.41 feet to the approximate ordinary high water mark of Sturgeon Bay as determined by the Wisconsin
- Department of Natural Resources; thence along said ordinary high water mark as follows: N69°57'18"W ~ 16.50 feet; thence N54701'08"W -
52.88 feet; thence N46°47'03"W -- 11.34 feet; thence N37°59'31"W - 5.05 feet; thence N24715'51"W — 7.57 feet; thence NO1°14'01"W - 11.87
feet; thence N11°54'30"E — 14.79 feet; thence N19°09'18"E ~ 35.48; thence N27°35'00" ~ 30.30 feet; thence leaving sald ordinary high water
mark $33°52'22"W -- 209,15 feet; thence 513"34'55"W — 47.11 feet to the aforementioned north line of Maple Street; thence S89°59'33"E -

0.32 feet along said narth fine to the point of beginning. Said parcel contains 13,524 square fest.

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE:

L, MICHAEL G. Mc CARTY, REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR FOR BAUDHUIN INCORPORATED, HEREBY CER] URVEYED THE DESCRIBED
PROPERTY AND THAT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF THE MAP IS A TRUE REPRESENSANNN-THIRRGH ANIASHOWS THE SIZE AND N
LOCATION OF THE PROPERTY, {TS EXTERIOR BOUNDARIES, THE LOCATION OF ALL STRUCTURES THEREO i, EASEMENTS AND ROADWAYS

AND VISIBLE ENCROACHMENTS, IF ANY. - Y

S MoOARTY %

E soom .:*= :
THIS SURVEY IS MADE FOR THE EXCLUSVE USE OF THE"PRESENT OWNERS OF THE PROPERTY, I W&’I BURGIASE, MORTGAGE, OR INSURE
THE TMHE THERETO. % (‘ o S

l“ “'1%
: A e -&%gﬁ
g r;;@gg%—
DATED THiS 208 ___ DAY OF October 2014 __M 1

MICHAFL G. Mc CARTY 8§--2288 GAD @ DVB\LDWG'DEC CO-0P 1853158116 JOR NO. 15587
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Description:

A parcel of land located in the NE 1/4 of Section 7, T. 27 N, R. 26 E.,
City of Sturgeon Bay, Door County, Wisconsin, bounded and described as
follows:

Commencing at the intersection point of the east line of Neenah
Avenue and the north line of Maple Street, thence N. 89°59'38" W., 91.60
feet along the north line of Maple Street to the point of beginning of lands
to be described; thence N85°03'44"E -- 49.68 feet; thence N69°31'57"E --
80.99 feet; thence N46°00'22"E -- 64.41 feet to the approximate ordinary
high water mark; thence along said ordinary high water mark as follows:
N69°57'18"W -- 16.60 feet; thence N54°01'08"W -- 52.88 feet; thence
N46°47'03"W -- 11.34 feet; thence N37°59'31"W -- 5.05 feet; thence
N24°15'51"W -- 7.57 feet; thence NO1°14'01"W -- 11.87 feet; thence
N11°54'30"E -- 14.79 feet; thence N19°09'16"E -- 30.30 feet; thence
leaving said ordinary high water mark $33°52'22"W -- 205.57 feet; thence
$13°34'55"W -- 47.11 feet to the aforementioned north line of Maple
Street; thence S89°59'38"E - 0.32 feet along said north line to the point of
beginning.

Said parcel contains 13,520 square feet.

MAPLE ST.

— -

NEENAH

N89°5938"W 91.60

AVE.

cAD

SHEE

APPROX. LOCATION
ORDINARY HIGH
WATER MARK PER
D.N.R.
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Peninsula Title Company

a Division of Bay Title & Abstract, Inc 1242 Green Bay Rd.
Sturgeon Bay, Wi 54235

Phone: (920) 746-1600 Fax: (920) 746-1835

issuing Agent for:

First American Title Insurancs Co.

1650 W. Big Beaver Road £.0. Box 1289 Troy. M! 48090

Commitment Schedule A

File Number: PTI-17671-FA
1. Effective Date: 3/23/2015, at 12:01:00AM

2. Policy (or Policies) {o be issuad:
(e) ALTA OWNERS FOLICY 6-17-08

Propased Insured:  Sawyer Hotel Development LLC,
a Wisconein limited Eability company

(b) ALTA LOAN POLICY 8-17-06
Proposed Insured

{©

3. The estate or intarest In the land described of referred to in this Commitmentis Fae Simple

4. Title to the Fee Simple estate or interest in the iand is at the Effective Date vested in:

CHy of Sturgeon Bay
a Wisconsin municipal comporation

5. The land refered to In this Commitment [s described as follows:

Lot One (1) of Certified Survey Map No. recorded in Vol, Cerlified Survey

Maps, Page as Doc. No. being a survey in part of Lot One (1), Biock Nine (8), of

Haris First Addition also a parl of Lats One (1), Six {6) and Seven {7). Block Eight (8), according
to the recorded Bayview Plat and all of Lots Two (2), Three (3), Four (4) and Five (5), Block Eight
(8), according to the recorded Bayview Piat and also part of Subdivigion 76 and being located in
the Northeast Quarter (NE 1/4), Section Seven (7), Township Twenty-seven (27) North, Renge
Twenty-six (26) East, in the City of Sturgeon Bay, Door County, Wisconsin.

Property Address: E. Maple Street Sturgeon Bay, W}54235
Tax Parcel Number: 28412-10080101 (PART OF) AND 284-24-15000101 {(PART OF)

Policy Amount
$90,000.00

$0.00

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE
Bay Tille
By: hp L_
L ]
John C‘.JMay, Pr&dent

THIS COMMITMENT VALID ONLY IF COVER AND SCHEDULE B IS ATTACHED

Customer Copy



Commitment Schedule B - Section 1

File Number: PTI-17671-FA REQUIREMENTS
‘The foiiowing are the requirements to ba complied with:
1A. Pay the agreed amounts for the interest in the land andfor the morigage to be insured,

1B. Pay us the premiums, foas and charges for the policy.

1C. You must teff us in writing the name of anyone not referred to in this Commitment wiio will gel an interest in the
tand or who will make a loan on the land. We may then make additional requirements or excaplions.

2. Documents satisfactory to us creating the interest and/or the morigege to be insured must be signed, delivered
and recorded.

2A. Upon final recarding of the Gertified Survey Map, additional requirements and or exceptions may be edded.

2B. Deed from Cily of Sturgeon Bay, a8 Wisconsin municipal corporation to Sawyer Hote! Development LLC, a
Wisconsin fimnited liabliy company.

Firet American Title Insurance Co.

Customer Copy



Commitment Schedule B - Section 2

File Number: PTI-17671-FA Exceptions
Schedule B of the policy or policias to be issued will contain exceptions to the foliowing unless the same are
disposed of to the satisfaction of the Company.

1. Defects, lians, encumbrances, adverse claims or other matters, if any, created, first appearing in the public
records or attaching subsequent to the effactive date hereof but prior to the date the proposed insured acquires for
value of record the estate or interest or mortgage thereon covered by this Commitmant.

2. Any encroachment, encumbrances, violation, variation, or adverse circumstance affecting the tiffe inciuding
discrapancies, conflict In boundary fines, shortages in area, or any other facts that would be disclosed by an
accurate and complete land survey of the land, and that are not shown in the public records.

3. Any facts, rights, interests or claims that are not shown by the public records but that cauld be ascertained by an
inspection of the land or by making inquiry of persons in posgession of the land,

4. Any lien, or right to a lien, for services, labor or matenat theretofore or hereafier fumished, imposed by law and
not shown in the public records.

5. Llens or defered charges not shown on the tax roll, for installations and connactions of water and sewer laterals,
mains and service pipes.

6. Special taxes or assessments, if any, payable with taxas levied or to be levied for the current and subsequent
years, which are not now due and payable.

7. Roads, ways, streams, easements or claims of easements, or encumbrances, if any, that are not shown by the
public records, riparian rights and the title to any filled in lands.

8. Taxes and special assessments, actual or pending, which are not yet due and payable.

9. Rights of the public in that portion of the within described premises lying within the limits of public roads and
public rights of way.

10. Statutory rights of the public, the State of Wisconsin and The United States of America for navigation,
boating, fishing and the ike, to the uninterrupted flow of the waters of Sturgeon Bay as to any part of the insured
land falling within the bed of Sturgeon Bay or untawfully reclaimed from sald Sturgeon Bay.

11 This policy does not insure riparian rights, nor title to that portion of the captioned property lying below the
high-water mark of the Sturgeon Bay.

12. Easement recorded in Vol. 18 Miscellaneous, Page 321, as Doc. No. 220269A.,

13. Rights recorded in Vol. B8 Records, Page 365, as Doc. No. 273580.

14, Reservetions and rights recorded in Vol, 217 Records, Page 808, as Doc. No, 351320

15. Waterfront Redavelopment Authority recorded in Vo, 508 Records, Page 285, as Doc. No. 515650.
16. Declaration of Restrictions recorded in Vol. 634 Records, Page 777, as Doc. No. 568262,

17. Declaration of Restrictions recorded in Vol. 844 Records, Page 131, as Doc. No. 572236.

16. WDONR Determination recorded as Doc, No. 782928,

18. Sanitary Sewer Easement as set forth on Certified Survey Map recorded in Vol.___ of Records,
Page_____ asDoc. No.

20. Storm Sewer Easement as set forth on Certified Survey Map recorded in Vol.___ of Records,
Page as Doc. No.

See Attached
Customer Copy



Commitment Schedule B - Section 2 Continued

File Number: PTI-17671-FA Exceptions

21 No Building Easements as set forth on Certified Survey Map recorded in Vol___ of Records,
Pags a6 Deoc. No.

Sy o Paaast oy

22 Storm Sewer Line as nofed on survey by Professional Land Surveyor, Michael G. McCarly, dated December
15, 2014.

23. Sanitary Sewer Line &3 noted on survey by Prafessional Land Surveyor, Michasl G. McCarty, dated
December 15, 2014,

24. Watermain as noted on survey by Professional Land Surveyor, Michae! G. McCarty, dated December 15,
2014,

25. Underground Electric Line as noted on survey by Profassional Land Surveyor, Michael G. McCarty, dated
December 15, 2014,

26. Underground Fiber Optic Line as noted on survey by Professional Land Surveyor, Michael G. MeCarty,
dated December 15, 2014,

27. Underground Electric and Fiber Optic Line as noted on survey by Professional Land Surveyar, Michael G.
McCarty, dated December 15, 2014.

28. Guy wires, storm manholes, electric pededstal, monitoring well and catch basin manholes as noted on
survey by Professional Land Surveyor, Michael G, McCarly, dated December 15, 2014,

29. Encroachment upon premises to the Northwest and Northeast by asphalt appurtenant to the Insured
premises as disclosed by Professionat Land Surveyor, Michael G. McCarty, dated December 15, 2014,

30. Rights of others upon premises by asphalt appurtenant to the premises on the West as disclosed by
Professional Land Surveyor, Michael G. McCarly, dated December 15, 2014.

31. Noltes as set forth as noted on survey by Professional Land Surveyor, Michael G. McCarly, dated December
15, 2014.

NOTE: The 2014 Rea! Esiate Taxes are as foliows:
Tax Parcel No. 2B8112-10080101 are EXEMPT.
Tax Parcsl No. 281-24-15000101 are EXEMPT.

Customer Copy
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MANTONICO COLNTY WIS

STATE OF WISCONSIN CIRCUIT COURT MANITOWOC COUNTY'
BRANCH 2 WIFEBIS B 3 27
CITY OF TWO RIVERS, iR UNT
THE LIGHTHOUSE ON THE LAKE, INC,, CimliT o AT
and Case No. 09-CV-0565

THE LIGHTHOUSE INN, INC.,
Plaintiffs,
V.

WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF
NATUF”:A'L RESOURCES,

Defendant.

AFFIDAVIT OF BYRON DALE SIMON

STATE OF WISCONSIN )
COUNTY OF DANE ; SS'

BYRON DALE SIMON, being first duly sworn on oath, deposes and says:

I I make this affidavit on the basis of my own personal knowledge and review of
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (DNR) records and in support of defendant's
Motion for Summary Judgment.

2. I am employed as the Chief Biologist, Waterways Protection Section with the
DNR, Division of Water, working out of the department's Central Office in Madison, Wisconsin.
I have held this position since 1983. My responsibilities in this position include the

administration of the State’s navigable waters protection laws in Chapters 30 and 31 Stats., and

the State’s wetland protection laws under s. 281.36 and s. 281.37, Stats., and all Wisconsin



Administrative Codes associated with those statutes. I also serve as the DNR lead coordinator
for the review of hydropower projects in the state and I am the DNR's Statewide expert in
navigability and ordinary high water mark determinations. Prior to 1983 I worked as a water
management specialist for the DNR from 1975 to 1983 administering the State’s navigable
waters protection laws in nine counties in western Wisconsin.

3. I graduated from Eastern Illinois University with a Major in Botany and Minors in
Zoology, Health Education and Driver Education. 1 have taken additional coursework from
Colorado State University, University of Wisconsin-LaCrosse, University of Wisconsin-Madison
and Madison Area Technical College for subjects related to hydrology, hydraulic engineering,
surveying, botany, soil science, and pre-MBA coursework.

4. In February 2006, the City of Two Rivers filed a Petition for Declaratory Ruling
requesting a determination regarding the location of the ordinary high water of Lake Michigan
with respect to property located in the City of Two Rivers, Manitowoc County, Wisconsin. [
was requested by the DNR regional office to become involved in the field investigations,
ordinary high water mark determination, and declaratory ruling.

5. My role was to provide my expertise in assisting Kristy Rogers in the
determination of the ordinary high water mark at this location, and to document artificial filling
activities that have occurred in and adjacent to the Lighthouse Inn from a time period of
approximately 1960 to the present. The following narrative and exhibits clearly show

| substantial unauthorized filling activities and associated artificial accretion of material on the bed
of Lake Michigan that was conducted by the Van Lanens or under the direction of the Van

Lanens, persons I know to be the owners or operators of the Lighthouse Inn.



6. The term accretion refers to the buildup of land either by natural or artificial
forces on a beach. In a natural situation it is the deposition of water or airborne materials
(generally sand, i.e. sand dunes). In the course of natural coastal processes on Lake Michigan
beaches constantly change with the winds, water level and wave action of the lake. It is a natural
process. During higher water years the shoreline of the beach moves inland and during low
water years the beach moves waterward. It’s a constant process of natural accretion and erosion.
The process of artificial accretion, and on the other hand, the prevention of erosion occurs
through a variety of man made processes in and adjacent to the property in question in this case.
In an artificial situation accretion results from an act of man such as the construction of a groin,
breakwater, wind fence or similar structure that captures wind and water driven materials on the
beach. Perhaps a better example of how a wind fence can capture wind borne material is a snow
fence installed next to a highway for the purpose of trapping snow and preventing drifting across
the highway. The same principal applies on beaches where fencing or some type of artificial
wall interrupts natural processes and facilitates the process of deposition.

7. I have participated in field visits at the Lighthouse Inn site on Lake Michigan. I
have observed artificial accretion occurring immediately adjacent to and south, southwest of the
Lighthouse Inn development as well as the construction of a rock embankment and other
associated filling within this area.

8. Attached are true and correct copies of documents that demonstrate the artificial
accretion activities and direct filling that have occurred in and adjacent to the Lighthouse Inn. I
have identified specific landmarks on some of the documents for purposes of describing when
and where filling/artificial accretion occurred. The attachments are described as follows:

e Pages 1 and 2 are photographs of the Lake Michigan shoreline at the Harbor
Breakwater in Two Rivers looking south and north. Note the wind fence located
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on the beach to capture wind and wave driven materials, particularly sand. This is
a good example of artificial accretion.

Page 3 is an aerial photograph of the shoreline at Two Rivers in 1961 prior to any
filling activities that created the land where the Lighthouse Inn currently exists.

Page 4 is a survey of part of the land that the Lighthouse Inn is located on and a
description of the shoreline and waters edge in 1971.

Page 5 is a 1971 aerial photograph of the survey on page 4. Note the location of
the shoreline to the north of the Lighthouse Inn fill and south of the Lighthouse
Inn fiil.

Page 6 is a 1973 photograph depicting the pre-existing shoreline north and south
of the filled shoreline and depicting heavy armoring (riprap) along the artificial
shoreline to prevent the fill from being eroded by wave action of Lake Michigan.
The artificial armoring prevents the natural coastal process of accrete/erode from
occurring.

Page 7 is a 1979 aerial photograph depicting the addition to the Lighthouse Inn on
the south and additional filling placed to facilitate the addition. Note the waters
edge of Lake Michigan landward of the building on the south end.

Page 8 is a 1983 aerial photo of the shoreline at the Lighthouse Inn, note location
of the waters edge relative to the filled area. Also note the paved access from the
parking lot to the waters edge on the west side of the new addition that is circled
and the location of the waters edge relative to the paved access.

Page 9 is a 1985 photograph of the Lighthouse Inn. Note again the location of the
waters edge on the north and south ends of the artificial shoreline and the location
of the paved access and fence just west of the new addition.

Page 10 is a 1992 photograph of the Lighthouse Inn. Note the waters edge and
exposed beach to the right of the new addition and the location of the paved
access and fence.

Page 11 is similar to page 10 except it extends toward the harbor more.

Pages 12 and 13 are 2000 and 2001 photographs of the Lighthouse Inn. Note the
lower water level of Lake Michigan, the additional heavy armoring along the
artificial shore and the presence of a tree south of the fence immediately adjacent

to the exposed beach and parallel to the access path.

Page 14 is a contour map of the Lighthouse Inn and the land located to the south
of the Lighthouse Inn surveyed on 02/ 10/2003. Note the width and height of the

4.



sand/rock embankment on the left side of the map and it’s relationship to the
paved access and fence on the map. This is al! filled lakebed.

Pages 15, 16 and 17 are photographs of the Lighthouse Inn taken in December,
2003, note extremely low water level.

Page 18 is a 2005 acrial photograph of the harbor breakwater and waters edge
north and south of the harbor along Lake Michigan at Two Rivers.

Page 19 is a photograph of the area just south of the Lighthouse Inn. The beach
ends at approximately the highway ROW. Ms. Binsfield is standing just behind
the fence on the south end of the Lighthouse Inn.

Page 20 shows contrasting views of the arca south of the Lighthouse Inn in 1982
and 2007. Note the SW comer of the hotel addition the shrub next to the building
and the 4 fence panels in each photo and the paved access path in the 2007 photo.
These important landmarks help identify the extent of the filling and artificial
accretion that occurred over this 23 year period.

Page 21 shows the striking differences of the lake Michigan shoreline in this
location between 1982 and 2008. The location of the access path in both photo’s
is an excellent landmark in determining the extent of change that has occurred in
the area to the south of the Lighthouse Inn due to artificial accretion and direct
filling.

Page 22 shows the extent of the filling and the growth of trees on the sand/rock
embankment identified on page 14. The age of the trees on the embankment
varies with time, the oldest trees, next to the steps leading lakeward, ranged from
0.9’ dbh ("diameter at breast height”) to 0.15’ dbh on top of the sand/rock
embankment where it terminates at the stormwater outfall channel. The
difference in size of the trees is directly correlated to the time the sand/rock
embankment was put in place and the time it took for the artificial accretion to
occur on top of the rock. The vegetation on the natural sand dunes south of the
stormwater outfall channel, see pages 15 and 16, had woody vegetation growing
on top of the dune as well. The dbh of all of the woody vegetation ranged from
03’ to a maximum of 0.13’. The reason for the difference in dbh north of the
outfall channel and south of the outfall channel is attributed to the sand/rock
artificial embankment that prevents the natural accretion and erosion processes
from occurring. The natural dunes to the south would reflect natural accretion
and erosion where the plants, woody species in particular, are all very young due
to ever changing conditions in the natural dune. They come and go with time and
changes in water levels on the lake.

Page 23 is a photograph taken south of the stormwater outfall looking in a

northerly direction toward the Lighthouse Inn. Note the trees on top of the sand
rock embankment and how they run from the SW edge of the hotel addition along
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the top of the embankment then gradually turn west toward the highway, all of
this area was artificially manipulated, through artificial accretion, direct filling or
the rock armoring in the sand rock embankment preventing erosion.

Page 23a. is a close-up photograph of the sand/rock embankment looking
northward toward the Lighthouse Inn.

Page 24 are photographs taken from similar locations on the landscape looking
northward toward the Lighthouse Inn.

Pages 25 and 26 are photographs taken standing on top of the sand/rock
embankment looking toward the Lighthouse Inn.

Pages 27-29 are photographs of the filled area just south of the Lighthouse Inn.
Note the location of the fence and the paved access path. Also note the size of the
trees on the sand rock embankment and how they go from larger to smaller in a
southerly direction.

Page 30 is a close-up photograph of the sand/rock embankment.

Page 31 is a photograph taken on the paved access path, north of the fence,
looking southward down the sand/rock embankment.

Page 32 is a photograph showing the location of the cross sections surveyed by
WDNR and the location of the soil borings taken on 10/ 18/2007. The water level
in Lake Michigan on the day we did the survey was 576.98, IGLD (International
Great Lakes Datum).

Page 33 is a cross-section of the landscape drawn to scale from STH 42 easterly
to the waters edge of Lake Michigan.

Page 34 is a photograph standing on top of a natural dune south of the stormwater
outfall channel looking southerly. Note the small size of woody vegetation on top
of natural dune.

Page 35 is a photograph of me observing the trench I just dug on the landward
 side of the sand /rock embankment.

Page 36 is a photograph of non-decomposed grasses found buried under sand
approximately 0.6’ below the land surface. The elevation where the non-
decomposed grasses were found was 578.23, IGLD. The sand over the grasses
was lacking evidence of any organic material suggesting the material placed over
the grasses occurred at once and in a relatively short period of time. That
conclusion is further substantiated by the fact that a very distinct organic layer is
found immediately below the non-decomposed grasses.
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e Page 37 is a photograph of soil boring #2 located in one of the lowest spots
tandward of the sand/rock embankment near cross-section 3 as identified on page
32.

¢ Page 38 is a photograph of a soil boring pit showing the presence of a very
distinct organic layer. The elevation of the organic layer is 578.17, IGLD. The
organic layer was found under 0.5’ of sand.

e Page 39 is a photograph of soil boring #3 and identified on page 32.

e Page 40 is a photograph of soil laden with clam shells found 2.2° below the soil
surface with water present. This elevation was 577.12 IGLD. Please direct your
attention back to page 4 and note the surface water elevation information depicted
on the diagram. All elevations are in IGLD datum. 1935, Low Water, elevation
578.56, 1886 High Water, clevation 583.70, water elevation in June, 1971,
elevation 580.85, water level in March, 1965, elevation 577.60.

9. Therefore the evidence provided on pages 1-40 clearly shows that the area where
the Lighthouse Inn is located and the area south of the Lighthouse Inn parallel to STH 42 down
to the stormwater outfall canal has been filled as a result of artificial accretion and other man
induced activities including the placement of a sand/rock embankment and the direct placement
of fill into this area by the Van Lanens or at the direction of the Van Lanens.

0. Lastly, I have reviewed the work of Ms. Kristy Rogers and directly participated in
the development of materials and information she used in making her determination of where the
ordinary high water mark is located along Lake Michigan south of the harbor breakwater down

to the stormwater and concur with her determination.

+4
Dated this /) _ day of February, 2011.

—

BYR@N DALE SIMON

Subscri\?ﬁd and sworn to before me

th ~ day of February, 201 1.

aly Mﬁzm&]“y@ @M’M
Notary Public, gtat@f Wiscor{sin
My Commission: _%.J1.p [2014
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